
AMENDED AND RESTATED 
PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAX AGREEMENT 

THIS Alv!ENDED AND RESTATED PAYlv!ENT IN LIEU OF TAXATION AGREElv!ENT 

("Agreement"), made as of the pt day of October, 2015 by and among the COUNTY OF 
SULLIVAN INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY ("Agency"), a corporate governmental 
agency constituting a body corporate and politic and a public benefit corporation of the State of 
New York, having its principal offices at One Cablevision Center, Ferndale, New York 12734, 
MONTICELLO RACEWAY MANAGEMENT, INC., a New York corporation having its 
principal office at 204 State Route 17B, P.O. Box 5013 Monticello, New York 12701 ("MRMI") 
and MONTREIGN OPERATING COMPANY, LLC, a New York limited liability company 
having its principal office at 204 .State Route 17B, P.O. Box 5013 Monticello, New York 12701 
("Montreign" and together with MRMI collectively, the "Company"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, Title 1 of Article 18-A of the General Municipal Law of the State of New 
Yark ("Enabling Act") was duly enacted into law as Chapter 103 0 of the Laws of 1969 of the State 
of New York ("State"); and 

WHEREAS, the Enabling Act authorizes the creation of industrial development agencies 
for the benefit of the several counties, cities, villages and towns in the State and empowers such 
agencies, among other things, to acquire, construct, reconstruct, lease, improve, maintain, equip 
and sell land and any building or other improvement, and all real and personal properties, 
including, but not limited to, machinery and equipment deemed necessary in connection therewith, 
whether or not now in existence or under construction, which shall be suitable for manufacturing, 
warehousing, research, commercial or industrial facilities, in order to advance job opportunities, 
health, general prosperity and the economic welfare of the people of the State and to improve its 
standard of living; and 

WHEREAS, the Enabling Act fmiher authorizes each such agency to lease any or all of its 
facilities at such rentals and on such other terms and conditions as it deems advisable; and 

WHEREAS, the Agency was created pursuant to and in connection with the provisions of 
the Enabling Act, Chapter 560 of the Laws of 1970 of the State ( collectively, referred to as the 
"Act") and is empowered under the Act to undertake the providing, financing and leasing of the 
facility described below; and 

WHEREAS, the Company for itself or on behalf of an entity or entities to be formed 
submitted an application ("Application") to the Agency on February 6, 2013, requesting that the 
Agency undertake a certain project, in one or more phases, for the benefit of the Company 
consisting of: (i) the acquisition by the Agency of a leasehold interest or other interest in ce1iain 
property located at Joyland Road and Thompsonville Road in the Town of Thompson ("Town"), 
County of Sullivan ("County"), State of New York and being more particularly identified as all or 



prui of tax map numbers 23-1-52.1 and 23-1-48.1 (f/k/a 23-1-11.3, 23-1-48, 23-1-52 (portion), 23-
1-53 (portion), 23-1-54.1, 23-1-54.2 (pmiion), 23-1-54.3 (pmiion)) ru1d containing in the aggregate
approximately 186 acres ("Land"), (ii) the construction and equipping on the Land a "Casino
Resort", which will consist of, an1011g other things, a casino, hotel, banquet event center,
restaurru1ts, suppmi buildings and structured and surface parking and related facilities and
amenities (collectively, the "Improvements"), and (iii) the acquisition in and around the Land and
the Improvements of certain items of equipment and other tllilgible personal property
("Equipment," llild collectively with the Lru1d and the Improvements, the "Facility" or "Project);
and

WHEREAS, on or about September 5, 2014, the Company ru1d the Agency entered into an 
Agent Agreement (the "2014 Agent Agreement") and Environmental Compliru1ce and 
Indemnification Agreement ("ECIA"), effective as of May 1, 2015, llild entered into a Bill of Sale 
to Agency, Bill of Sale to Company, Lease to Agency, Leaseback to Company ru1d Payment in 
Lieu of Tax Agreement, which documents are not yet effective ("2014 Project Documents"); and 

WHEREAS, pursullilt to the 2014 Project Documents, the Agency contemplates acquiring 
a leasehold interest in the Project and leasing the Project back to the Company; and 

WHEREAS, the 2014 Project Documents, other thru1 the Agent Agreement ru1d 
Environmental Compliance and Indemnification Agreement, are currently being held in escrow 
pursuant to tl1e tenns of a (the "Closing Conditions Letter") letter, dated September 5, 2014. The 
Closing Conditions Letter was an1ended by letter, dated May 1, 2015 outlining conditions 
precedent for the documents to be effective. The conditions precedent include the issuance by the 
New York State Gaining Commission of a license to operate a casino at the Project, which license 
has not been issued as of tl1e date hereof; and 

WHEREAS, subsequent to the Company and Agency entering into the 2014 Project 
Documents, the Company redesigned certain aspects of the Project and determined it to be in the 
best interest of the Project to significantly increase the Company's investment in the Project. This 
request is necessary because, while the agreements pertaining to the Project ru1ticipated some 
variability in the Project scope, the 2014 Project Documents do not ru1ticipate the significantly 
increased capital expenditure now proposed by the Company. The Closing Conditions Letter 
accounted for possible chru1ges in the scope of tile Project by indicating that should a hybrid or 
modified Project other than the Projects then under consideration being undertaken, the 2014 
Project Documents will be runended, as necessary, to accommodate the changed size and scope of 
the Project ru1d to proportionally reduce or modify tl1e Agency's fees, rents, employment 
obligations and Total Value Subject to PILOT as set forth in the 2014 Project Documents; and 

WHEREAS, the Company has revised its plans to increase its anticipated minimum total 
capital investment in the Project by approximately $150,000,000 for a total minimum capital 
investment of approximately $600,000,000 to create an enhanced Project (the "Enhanced 
Project"). The Enhru1ced Project will provide a higher level of amenities to patrons of the 
Montreign Resort Casino by expanding the size of the gan1ing floor ru1d hotel rooms, redesigning 



non-gaming amenities and removing the harness horse racetrack and associated facilities from the 
Project; and 

WHEREAS, the Company has already obtained the necessary environmental and land use 
approvals for the Enhanced Project. On July 21, 2015, the Town of Thompson Town Board issued 
its Negative Declaration of Environmental Significance pursuant to the New York State 
Environmental Quality Review Act, Article 8 of the Environmental Conservation Law and the 
regulations adopted pursuant thereto at 6 N.Y.C.R.R. Part 617, as amended (collectively refe1Ted 
to as "SEQRA") for the Enhanced Project and on July 22, 2015, the Town of Thompson Planning 
Board adopted a resolution independently finding that the Company had complied with SEQRA 
and granting the Final Site Development Plan Approval for the Enhanced Project; and 

WHEREAS, the Agency, as an Involved Agency during the environmental review of the 
Enhanced Project, has detennined that the Negative Declaration of Environmental Significance 
issued by the Town Board for the Enhanced Project is appropriate and finds that all of the 
provisions of SEQRA that are required to be complied with as a condition precedent to its 
consideration and determination of this application have been satisfied; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 859-a, on Monday, September 
14, 2015, at 11:00 a.m., local time, at the Sullivan County Govenunent Center Legislative 
Committee Room, 100 North Street, Monticello, New York 12701, the Agency held a pnblic 
hearing with respect to the Enhanced Project and the proposed Financial Assistance being 
contemplated by the Agency (the "Public Hearing") whereat interested pruiies were provided a 
reasonable opportunity, both orally and in writing, to present their views, which was recessed ru1d 
held open until Thursday, September 17, 2015, at 5:00 p.m.; and 

WHEREAS, the Agency ru1d the Company deem it necessary and proper to execute ru1d 
deliver this Agreement making provision for payments in lieu of taxes by the Company for the 
benefit of the County, Town ru1d the Monticello Central School Dist1ict ("School") (collectively, 
the County, the Town and the School are referred to as the "Taxing Jurisdictions"); and 

WHEREAS, all agreements of the Agency and the Company relating to payments in lieu 
of taxes shall be governed by this Agreement. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and the mutual terms, 
conditions, limitations and agreements set forth herein, and other good and valuable consideration, 
the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, it is mutually agreed as follows: 

1.1 

ARTICLE I 
PAYMENT IN LIEU OF AD V ALO REM TAXES 

Exemption From General Ad Valorem Property Taxes. Subject to the completion and 
filing by March 1, 2016 ("Taxable Status Date") of the New York State Form RP-412-a 



Application For Real Property tax Exemption ("Exemption Application") under Section 
412-a of the New York State Real Property Tax Law and Section 874 of the Act, the 
Facility shall be exempt from real estate taxes commencing with the July 1, 2016 School 
year and the January 1, 2017 County and Town tax year. For the purposes of the foregoing 
"Real Estate Taxes" shall mean all general ad valorem real property taxes levied against 
the Facility by the Taxing Jurisdictions (as hereinafter defined). The Company shall 
provide the Agency the information necessary for the completion and filing of the 
Exemption Application and the Agency shall file the Exemption Application within thirty 
(3 0) days of the execution and delivery of this Agreement. Notwithstanding anything 
contained herein or in the Lease Agreement and the Leaseback Agreement to the contrary, 
in the event the exemption from Real Estate Taxes is denied for any reason, the Company 
shall pay (and hereby agrees to pay, subject to the Company's right to challenge the 
underlying assessments on the Facility pursuant to 16 hereof) all Real Estate Taxes levied 
upon the Facility as they become due. After giving written notice to the Agency, the 
Company may in good faith contest the denial of the Exemption Application, provided that 
(i) the Facility continues to qualify as a "project" under the Act; (ii) neither the Facility nor
any part of or interest in it would be in any danger of being sold, forfeited or lost; or (iii)
neither the Company nor the Agency, as a result of such contest, shall be in any danger of
any civil or criminal liability. The Company hereby waives any claim or cause of action
against the Agency, and releases the Agency from any liability to the Company, arising
from the denial of an exemption from Real Estate Taxes except to the extent that such
denial results solely from the failure of the Agency to timely file the Exemption
Application with the appropriate assessors or Boards of Assessment Review by the Taxable
Status Date.

1.2 Agreement to malce payments in lieu of taxes. As long as the Agency holds a leasehold 
interest in the Facility, the Company agrees to pay to the Agency at One Cablevision 
Center, Ferndale, New York 12734, or at such other address as shall be designated from 
time to time by the Agency, annual payments in lieu of taxes (each, a "PILOT Payment") 
computed in accordance with this Agreement. 

1.3.1 Subject Premises. PILOT Payments shall be made on account of the following premises 
located in the Town: 

Section, Block and Lot 

23-1-52.1 and 23-1-48.1

1.3.2 Computation of PILOT Payments - Pre-Opening. For the PILOT Payment dates prior to 
the opening of the Casino, the Company shall maim payments in lieu of tax based on a Pre­
Opening Total Value Subject to PILOT ("Pre-Opening TVSP") in the amount of 
$12,187,500. For the PILOT Payment dates prior to the opening of the Casino, annual 
PILOT Payments shall be made as follows: 



(a) The Pre-Opening TVSP from ,1.3.2 shall be multiplied by the equalization rate as
defined in ,1.3.7 hereof; and

(b) The ammal PILOT Payment shall be determined by multiplying the amount derived
in ,1.3.2(a) hereof by the tax rates identified in ,1.3.8 hereof.

Based on the anticipated schedule, the PILOT Payment dates to which this ,1.3.2 is 
applicable are expected to be February 1, 2017 and February 1, 2018. 

By way of exan1ple, using the Pre-Opening TVSP, an Equalization Rate 88%, and a tax 
rate of $35.13/$1,000 of assessed value, the arumal PILOT Payment for the two Pre-Opening years 
shall be $376,769.25 computed as follows: 

$376,769.25 = ($12,187,500 X 88%) X 35.13/1,000 

1.3.3 Computation of PILOT Payment. For the PILOT Payment dates following the opening of 
the Casino, the PILOT Payment shall be made in the an1ount and in the marU1er 
contemplated by this ,1.3 .3. This ,1.3 .3 shall be applicable to the 16 year period following 
the opening of the Casino, with the first such year designated as "Year l ". Based on the 
contemplated schedules Year 1 is expected to be February 1, 2019. 

(a) TVSP Years 1-8. For the PILOT Payment dates applicable to Year 1 to Year 8, the
Total Value Subject to PILOT ("TVSP") shall be in the amount of$65,000,000.00.

(b) Calculation of Arurnal Payment in Lieu of Tax. The calculation of the arU1ual
PILOT Payments for Year 1 through Year 8 shall be made as follows:

(i) The TVSP from ,l.3.3(a) shall be multiplied by the equalization rate as
defined in ,1.3.7 hereof; and

(ii) The arumal PILOT Payment shall be determined by multiplying the amount
derived in ,1.3.3(b)(i) hereof by the tax rates identified in ,1.3.8 hereof.

By way of example, using the TVSP, an Equalization Rate 88%, and a tax rate of 
$35.13/$1,000 of assessed value, the armual PILOT Payment for Year I shall be $2,009,436 
computed as follows: 

$2,009,436 = ($65,000,000 X 88%) X 35.13/1,000 

(c) For Year 9 Through Year 16. For Year 9 through and including Year 16, the TVSP
shall be the following amounts for the following years:



PILOT Year TVSP 

9 {[(Assessed Value-($65,000,000 x Eq Rate)) x 12.5%] + ($65,000,000 x Eq Rate)} 
10 {[(Assessed Value- ($65,000,000 x Eq Rate)) x 25%] + ($65,000,000 x Eq Rate)) 
11 {[(Assessed Value-($65,000,000 x Eq Rate)) x 37.5%] + ($65,000,000 x Eq Rate)} 
12 {[(Assessed Value - ($65,000,000 x Eq Rate)) x 50%] + ($65,000,000 x Eq Rate)} 
13 {[(Assessed Value-($65,000,000 x Eq Rate)) x 62.5%] + ($65,000,000 x Eq Rate)} 
14 {[(Assessed Value- ($65,000,000 x Eq Rate)) x 75%] + ($65,000,000 x Eq Rate)} 
15 {[(Assessed Value-($65,000,000 x Eq Rate)) x 87.5%] + ($65,000,000 x Eq Rate)) 
16 {[(Assessed Value -($65,000,000 x Eq Rate)) x 100%] + ($65,000,000 x Eq Rate)} 

The Assessed Value shall be that value detennined by the Town Assessor and set on the 
tax roll of the Town. 

By way of example if the Assessed Value for Year 9 is $100,000,000 and the Equalization 
Rate is 88%, the TVSP for Year 9 shall be $62,550,000 computed as follows: 

$62,550,000 = {[($1 00,000,000 - ($65,000,000 X 88%)) X 12.5%] + ($65,000,000 X 88%)} 

1.3.4 Calculation of Annual PILOT Payment. The calculation of the annual PILOT Payments 
for the Year 9 through and including Year 16 shall be made by multiplying the TVSP 
calculated in 1sl.3.3(c) by the tax rates identified in 11.3.6 hereof. 

1.3.5 Equalization Rate. The equalization rate to be used in maldng the computation 
contemplated by 1sl.3.3(b)(i) and 1.3.3(c) hereof shall mean the equalization rate for the 
Town used by the County to allocate and levy County taxes in connection with the January 
1st tax roll immediately preceding the due date of the PILOT Payment. In the event that 
the equalization rate shall exceed one hundred (I 00%) percent, the equalization rate used 
in maldng the computation contemplated by �sl.3.3(b)(i) and 1.3.3(c) shall be one hundred 
(I 00%) percent. 

1.3.6 Tax Rates. For the purposes of determining the amount of the PILOT Payments as 
contemplated by 1sl .3.3(b)(ii) and 11.3.4 hereof, the tax rates for each Taxing Jurisdiction 
shall mean the last tax rate used for levy of taxes by each such jurisdiction. For County 
and Town purposes, the tax rates used to detern1ine the PILOT Payment shall be the tax 
rates relating to the calendar year which includes the PILOT Payment due date. For school 
tax purposes, the tax rates used to determine the PILOT Payment shall be the rate relating 
to the school tax year which began in the calendar year immediately preceding the year in 
which the PILOT Payment is due. 

The chart which follows sets fo1ih the anticipated years of the overall sixteen (16) yem· 
period for PILOT Payments under the Agency's Destination Resort Uniform Tax 
Exemption Program; the date that a PILOT Payment is due; and the appropriate tax periods 
utilized in determining the tax rates for computing the PILOT Payment. These periods are 
based on the expectation that the Casino will open in 20 18. The "Years" set forth in the 
first column of the chart shall be adjusted so Year 1 is the February 1 following the Casino 



opening for business. 

Year PILOT Payment School Fiscal Year County & Town 
Due Date Beginning 

preopening February 1, 2017 July 1, 2016 January 1, 2017 

preopening February 1, 2018 July 1, 2017 January 1, 2018 

1.4 

1 February 1, 2019 July 1,2018 January 1, 2019 

2 February 1, 2020 July 1, 2019 January 1, 2020 

3 February 1, 2021 July 1, 2020 January 1, 2021 

4 February 1, 2022 July 1, 2021 January 1, 2022 

5 February 1, 2023 July 1, 2022 January 1, 2023 

6 February 1, 2024 July 1, 2023 January 1, 2024 

7 February 1, 2025 July 1, 2024 January 1, 2025 

8 February 1, 2026 July 1, 2025 January 1, 2026 

9 February 1, 2027 July 1, 2026 January 1, 2027 

10 February 1, 2028 July 1, 2027 January 1, 2028 

11 February 1, 2029 July 1, 2028 January 1, 2029 

12 February 1, 2030 July 1, 2029 January 1, 2030 

13 February 1, 2031 July 1, 2030 January 1, 2031 

14 February 1, 2032 July 1, 2031 January 1, 2032 

15 February 1, 2033 July 1, 2032 January 1, 2033 

16 February 1, 2034 July 1, 2033 January 1, 2034 

Other Agreements Relating to PILOT Payments. The Agency shall remit to the Taxing 
Jurisdictions amounts received hereunder within thirty (30) days of receipt and shall 
allocate the PILOT Payments among the Taxing Jurisdictions in the same proportion as 
normal taxes would have been allocated but for the Agency's involvement. 

The PILOT Payments provided for herein shall commence as of February 1, 2017, which 
is the first year of the Agency's involvement with the Project. During the period following 
the date hereof and plior to the PILOT Payment date following the date on which the 



Casino opens for business, the Company shall make PILOT Payments equal to what the 
real estate taxes would have been but for the involvement of the Agency with the Project. 
The PILOT Payment date following the date on which the Casino opens for business is 
projected to be February 1, 2019 and the first (l't) year of an approximately sixteen (16) 
year period in which the Company is to receive tax benefits relative to the Facility. In no 
event shall the Company be entitled to receive tax benefits relative to the Facility for more 
than the period provided in tl1is Agreement. The Company agrees that it will not seek any 
tax exemption for tl1e Facility which could provide benefits for more than the periods 
provided for in this Agreement and specifically agrees that tl1e exemptions provided for in 
tl1is Agreement, to tl1e extent actually received (based upon tl1e number of years elapsed), 
supersede and are in substitution oftl1e exemptions provided by §485b of the Real Property 
Tax Law ("RPTL"). It is hereby agreed and understood that the Taxing Jurisdictions can 
rely upon and enforce this waiver to the same extent as if it were signatories hereto. 

1.5. Detennination ofTVSP. The Agency and the Company have agreed upon tl1e TVSP of 
the Facility. Such valuation was made witl10ut regard to the actual cost of construction of 
improvements to be made at the Facility. Such valuation shall not be increased or 
decreased if the Facility or any related work on or improvements are completed in 
substantial confonnity with the plans and specifications. If tl1ere is a substantial change 
relating to the Facility or any related work or improvements during the construction phase, 
the Agency may redetermine tl1e improvement value of the Facility. An increase in 
building size shall not be deemed to be a substantial change, unless such increase or 
decrease is more than five (5%) percent. 

1.6. Tennination of Use. Modification. If the substantial use of the Facility shall be 
discontinued by the Company, the TVSP may be modified. It is understood that tl1e 
benefits of this Agreement have been extended to the Company on the grounds set forth in 
various related agreements between the parties; that new jobs at the Facility will be an 
economic asset to the County's economy; that tl1e creating of new jobs in the County is 
considered beneficial to the well being of the County as of the date of this Agreement and 
for the foreseeable fi.1ture; and that the discontinuance of the substantial use of the Facility 
by the Company would alter the purpose for which this Agreement was made. In such 
event, the Agency may give notice to the Company that modification is required. If the 
parties cannot agree on the basis of modification tl1e Agency may increase the TVSP to an 
amOLmt not exceeding the assessed value of the Facility as determined by the Town 
Assessor. 

2. 

ARTICLE II 
ADDITIONS 

Valuation of Additions to the Facility. If there shall be an addition constructed to the 
Facility, or if there shall be any additional buildings or other structures constructed on the 
Land, the Company shall promptly notify the Agency of such addition ("Addition"). The 
notice to tl1e Agency shall contain a copy of the application for a building pem1it, plans, 



specifications, and any other relevant information that the Agency may request. Upon the 
earlier of substantial completion, or the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, there shall 
be an increase in the PILOT Payment. The Agency shall notify the Company of any 
proposed increase in the TVSP caused by such Addition. Absent an agreement to the 
contrary, the TVSP of any Addition shall be subject to calculation of PILOT Payments in 
the manner established by ifsl .3.3 and 1.3 .4 hereof. If the Company shall disagree with the 
Agency's detennination of TVSP for any Addition, then and in that event that TVSP shall 
be the assessed value of the Addition determined by the Town Assessor. 

ARTICLE III 
EMPLOYMENT OBLIGATIONS 

3. Employment Obligations.

(a) Employment Goals.

(i) Employment Goal Definitions: For the purposes of this Agreement, the
following terms shall have the meaning set forth in each definition:

(1) "Employee" shall mean a person first employed by the Company, a
tenant of the Company, a consultant or any third party vendor at the
Facility or another location in Sullivan County (such as one off-site
training facility) on or after July 1, 2015.

(2) "Full-Time Equivalent Employee" or "FT" shall mean an employee
who works thirty-five (35) hours in any seven (7) day period at the
Facility.

(3) "Base Compensation" shall be detennined in accordance with the
provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Act.

( 4) "At the Facility" shall mean that an FT is employed primarily at the
Facility.

(ii) FT Employment Goals: The Company agrees that an FT employment goal
of I 050 jobs shall be maintained for Year I through Year 8 as defined in
i1s 1.3 .3(a).

The Company shall file with the Agency not later than January I, 2017 and
on January I st of each year thereafter a statement certified under oath setting
forth the actual FTs employed at the Facility for the preceding calendar year.
Such statement shall contain such additional information as the Agency may
reasonably request. The Company shall malce available to the Agency such
infonnation as it may request to verify the infonnation provided to the



Agency including, but not limited to State and Federal employment tax 
fom1S and payroll records of the Company. "Actual average FT -
employment" shall be determined by adding the actual FTs employed in 
each month of the applicable calendar year and dividing such sum by twelve 
(12). 

(iii) Computation of PILOT Payment if FT Employment Goals Not Attained: In
the event the FT employment goal is not attained with respect to any
calendar year during which Employment Goals are applicable, the next
ensuing PILOT Payment shall be subject to adjustment. The amotmt due
("Adjusted PILOT Payment") shall be the an10unt calculated in �sl.3.3 or
1.3.4 (as applicable), plus an amount equal to the tax calculated as if an
exemption under RPTL §485b were in effect, less the amount calculated in
,rs 1.3 .3 or 1.3 .4, times the percentage:

(I) the numerator of which is equal to 1050 minus the actual average
FT employment for the prior calendar year, and

(2) the denominator of which is 1050.

By way of example, if in calendar year 2020 (i) the actual average FT 
employment is 840; (ii) the Town equalization rate used by the County to 
allocate 2020 taxes is ninety (90%) percent; (iii) the Town combined school, 
county and town rate relating to the 9/1/2019 school tax and 1/1/2020 
county and town tax bills is $35.00 per $1,000.00 of assessed value (iv) the 
assessed value of the Facility on the 2019 Final Assessment Roll is 
$150,000,000 full value; (v) $148,000,000 of improvement value would 
have been eligible for the §485b exemption at a rate of forty (40%) percent, 
then the Adjusted PILOT Payment due the Taxing Jurisdictions would be 
computed as follows: 

PILOT Payment 

PILOT Payment = Total Value Subject to PILOT x Equalization Rate x tax 
rates 

$2,047,500 = $65,000,000 X 90% X 35/1000 

Tax under §485b 

Tax under §485b = Assessed Value - §485b exemption x tax rates 

$3,178,000 = ($150,000,000 · $59,200,000) X 35/1000 



(b) 

Adjusted PILOT Payment 

Adjusted PILOT Payment = PILOT Payment+ [(tax under §485b 
PILOT Payment amount) x Percentage of Underemployment] 

$2,273,600 = $2,047,500 + [($3,178,000 - $2,047,500) X 210/1050] 

In no event shall the Adjusted PILOT Payment exceed the amount payable 
if the Facility were subject to taxation and a §485b exemption had been 
granted to eligible portions of the Facility. 

Job Posting and Hiring Requirements. The Company agrees that it shall comply 
with the provisions of General Municipal Law §858-b which requires that unless 
otherwise provided by collective bargaining contracts or agreements, new 
employment opportunities created as a result of projects of the Agency shall be 
listed with the administrative entities of the service delivery area created by the 
Workforce Investment Act of 1998 (P.L. 105-220) (formerly the Federal Job 
Training Partnership Act (P.L. No. 97-300)) ("WIA'') serving the County and the 
State Depaiiment of Labor Conununity Services Division. Except as otherwise 
provided by collective bargaining contracts or agreements, the Company will first 
consider for new employment opportunities persons eligible to participate in the 
WIA prograin who shall be referred by administrative entities of the service 
delivery ai·ea servicing Sullivan County or by the New York State Depai·tment of 
Labor Community Services Division. 

Except as disclosed in the disclosure schedule delivered by the Company to the 
Agency, the Company aclrnowledges that it is not now bound by the provisions of 
collective bargaining contracts or agreements which limit or restrict the Company 
from listing such employment opportunities or from giving first consideration to 
persons eligible to participate in job training paiinership act programs. The 
Compai1y agrees not to enter into any collective bai·gaining contracts or agreements 
which create such restriction or limitation unless the union or employee 
orgai1ization with which the Company shall negotiate a collective baJ"gaining 
contract or agreement has a bona fide program for apprenticeship in such union or 
has a comparable progran1 for providing employment opportunities to persons 
eligible to paiiicipate in such Job Training Partnership Act Programs under 
apprenticeship programs conducted by such union or employee organization. The 
Company agrees that any agreement which creates or imposes or changes any such 
restriction or limitation shall be first submitted to the Agency for review prior to 
ratification of such Agreement. The Company shall provide the Agency with copies 
of collective bargaining contracts or agreements hereinafter executed. 

The Company shall submit to the Agency a statement of the manner in which the 
C01npai1y has complied with the provisions of this section of this Agreement. Such 



statement (together with documentation of each such referral and plan of hiring) 
shall be made under oath and shall be submitted no later than December 1st (or 
such other date as the parties shall agree) of each year of this Agreement. After an 
audit by the Agency and a detennination that there has been a failure for a period 
of two (2) years to list such job opportunities as herein provided or to hire and retain 
persons eligible for WIA programs without a reason for the failure to do so shall 
give rise to a pres1m1ption of intentional noncompliance with the provision of this 
section. 

( c) Equal Opportunity Requirements. During the term of this Agreement, the
Company shall be in compliance with the County "Equal Opportunity Policy
Statement," providing equal employment opportunity without regard to age, race,
religion, creed, color, and other non-merit factors in compliance with State and
federal laws.

( d) Defaults and Remedies Relating to Employment Obligations. The following
remedies shall apply to Employment Obligation defaults: 

(i) Employment Goal Filing: If the Company shall fail to file a certification of
FT's employed as required by �3(a)(ii) prior to the time such statement is
required to be filed with the Agency, the Agency may maim the calculation
of the PILOT Payment based on no FTs for the affected year and the amotmt
so calculated shall be paid. If the Company thereafter files such a statement
and the filing results in a determination that the Company has made an
overpayment, the Agency shall reftmd to the Company an amol111t equal to
ninety (90%) percent of the overpayment, less the actual costs inctmed by
the Agency to enforce this provision of this Agreement. In the Agency's
sole discretion, such refund may be applied as a credit against the next
succeeding PILOT Payment(s).

(ii) Employment Eligibility Requirements: If the Company fails to provide
information reasonably requested by the Agency necessary to determine the
eligibility of one or more persons to be considered as a FT, the Agency may,
upon fifteen (15) days notice to the Company, compute the PILOT Payment
as if the person( s) were not eligible FTs. No calculation so made shall be
subject to recomputation.

(iii) Compliance with Other Hiring Requirements: If the Company shall fail to
comply with the Job Posting and Hiring Act requirements set forth in �3(b)
or the Equal Opportunity requirements set forth in �3(c), the Agency, upon
fifteen (15) days notice to the Company, may disallow in the calculation of
the PILOT Payment any employee(s) hired in violation of the foregoing
requirements.



4. 

(iv) Intentional Non-Compliance: In the event of a finding by the Agency of
intentional non-compliance with the Job Posting and Hiring requirements
set forth on �3(b), or the Equal Opportunity requirements set forth in �3(c),
the Agency may compute the PILOT Payment by adjusting the PILOT
Payment to the amount the real estate taxes would have been if the Agency
was not involved in the Project and as if the Project was receiving an
exemption under RPTL §485b.

(v) Continuous Underemployment: If the Company shall fail for a period of
two (2) consecutive years to employ at least 525 FTs for each year, the
Agency may compute the PILOT Payment by adjusting the exemption
amount to the level of exemption the Project would have received if eligible
for exemption tmder RPTL §485b.

(vi) Payment Required: Timely payment of all amounts due shall be made by
the Company notwithstanding any dispute related to the calculation of the
PILOT Payment.

(vii) Condition Precedent to Suit: It shall be a condition precedent to the
institution of any action or proceeding by the Company against the Agency
with respect to the calculation of any an1ount claimed to be due the Agency
that all amotmts claimed to be due shall have been paid to the Agency by
the Company prior to the institution of such action or proceeding.

ARTICLE IV 
SPECIAL DISTRICT TAXES - NO ABATEMENTS 

Additional Payments. In addition to the PILOT Payments to be made by the Company to 
the Agency pursuant to this Agreement, the Company shall pay to the Agency all special 
assessments, special ad valorem levies, and any other charges for which the Agency shall 
be liable and for which it is not wholly exempt from taxation. Such payments shall be 
made within ten (10) days after the date upon which a bill shall be rendered by the Agency 
to the Company. Such charges shall be paid without adjustment, exemption or other 
deduction provided; in each case, however, subject to the Company's right to obtain 
exemption and credits, if any, which would be afforded a private owner of the Facility as 
if the Agency had no involvement with the Facility. The Company hereby authorizes the 
Agency to request that any Taxing Jurisdiction bill the Company directly for all special 
assessments, special ad valorem levies and any other charges for which the Agency shall 
be liable and for which it is not wholly exempt from taxation. In the event the Company 
is directly billed for snch charges, the Company shall pay such charges within the time in 
which such statement or bill may be paid without interest or penalty. 



5. 

ARTICLEV 
COMP ANY'S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES 

Representations and Warranties. 

(a) The Company is duly authorized 1mder all applicable provisions oflaw to enter into
and perfom1 this Agreement. The Company's entry into and performance of this
Agreement will not violate any applicable provisions oflaw and except as disclosed
on the Disclosure Schedule delivered to the Agency will not result in a breach of or
a default tmder any agreement or instrument to which the Company is a party and
will not result in the creation of any lien, charge or encumbrance upon any of the
assets of the Company under any such agreement or instrument.

(b) The Company is not a party to any agreement or subject to any restriction (including
without limitation any agreement among or between its Partners) that materially
and adversely effects its business assets or financial condition.

(c) When executed, this Agreement will be a valid and binding obligation of the
Company.

ARTICLE VI 
RIGHT TO CHALLENGE ASSESSMENTS 

6. The Company's Right to Challenge. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, the
Company shall have all of the rights and remedies of a taxpayer with respect to any tax,
service charge, special benefit, ad valorem levy, assessment, or special assessment or
service charge in lieu of which the Company is obligated to make a payment pursuant to
this Agreement, as if and to the same extent as if the Agency had no interest in the Facility.
Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, the Company shall have all of the rights
and remedies of a taxpayer as if and to the san1e extent as if the Agency had no interest in
the Facility, with respect to the assessed value of the Facility by any of the Taxing
Jurisdictions and shall be entitled to protest before and be heard by the appropriate
assessors or Board of Assessment Review, and shall be entitled to take any and all
appropriate appeals or initiate any proceedings to review the validity or amount of any
assessment.

7. 

ARTICLE VII 
TRANSFER OF FACILITY TO COMP ANY 

Transfer of Facility to the Company. In the event that the Facility is transferred from the 
Agency to the Company, and the Company is ineligible for a continued tax exemption 
under some other tax incentive program, or any available exemptions result in a payment 
to the Taxing Jurisdictions in excess of the payment computed pursuant to this Agreement, 



the Company shall pay, no later than the next tax lien date (plus any applicable grace 
period), to each of the Taxing Jurisdictions, an an10unt equal to the taxes and assessments 
which would have been levied on the Facility if the Facility had been classified as folly 
taxable as of the date of transfer or Joss of eligibility of all or a portion of the exemptions 
provided for herein. 

ARTICLE VIII 
INVOLUNTARY TERMINATION 

8. Involuntary Termination of Agreement. To the extent the Facility is declared to be subject
to taxation or assessment by an amendment to the Act, other legislative change, or by final
judgment of a Court of competent jurisdiction, the Company's obligations hereunder shall,
to such extent, be amended.

9. 

10. 

ARTICLE IX 
SECURITY 

Security for Company's Obligation. The Company shall procure, for the benefit of the 
Agency, financial security in form and substance acceptable to the Agency ("Financial 
Security") to secure the perfonnance by the Company of its financial obligations under this 
PILOT Agreement for all PILOT Payment dates from Year 1 (as provided in �1.3.3) 
through Year 16. The Company shall deliver to the Agency Financial Security in an 
amount equal to 110% of the Agency's estimate of the Year 1 PILOT Payment on or before 
the February 1 immediately following the anticipated Year 1 PILOT Payment date with a 
term to expire not earlier than the following February 28. On each February I" thereafter 
that this PILOT Agreement is in effect, the Company shall deliver to the Agency a renewal 
or replacement of the then posted Financial Security, in form and substance acceptable to 
the Agency in an amount of not less than 110% of the PILOT Payment which is due as of 
such date. The replacement or renewal Financial Security shall not expire piior to February 
281h of the following year. 

ARTICLEX 
EVENTS OF DEFAULT 

Events of Default. During the term of this Agreement, the following shall be an event of 
default: 

(a) The failure to make PILOT Payments within the time allowed for payment, time
being of the essence;

(b) The failure to post security in the manner specified in �9, time being of the essence;

(c) The adjudication of the Company as bankrupt and the failure to vacate, set aside or
terminate such adjudications within ninety (90) days thereafter;



(d) The failure of the Company to pay the amounts required to be paid pursuant to
Sections 2.6, 3.3 or 3.7 of the Leaseback Agreement and such failure shall have
continued for a period often (10) days after the Agency gives written notice of such
failure to the Company;

(e) The appointment by any court of a receiver or trustee to take possession of all, or
substantially all, of the assets of the Company which said appointment shall not
have been discharged within a period of ninety (90) days after the filing of same;

(f) The making by the Company of an assignment for the benefit of creditors;

(g) The abandonment of the Facility by the Company for a period of thirty (30)
consecutive days or more, unless such abandorm1ent is caused by fire or other
catastrophe, war, act of God or goverrunental order or decree without fault of the
Company contributing thereto; provided, however, that in the event of fire or other
catastrophe, the Company elects within one htmdred eighty (180) days from the
happening of such event to reconstruct the Facility;

(h) The attachment, execution or other seizure of all or substantially all of the assets of
the Company, which such attachment, execution or other seizure is not discharged
within a period of sixty (60) days after the date of levy; or

(i) The failure, refusal or neglect of the Company to perform, keep or observe any of
the tem1S, covenants and agreements herein contained on the part of the Company
to be perfom1ed, kept or observed.

11. Remedies.

ARTICLE XI 
REMEDIES 

(a) Remedies on Default in Payment; Termination. Upon the happening of an event of
default as defined in �lO(a) hereof, if after ten (10) days written notice to the
Company specifying the event of default and the default shall not be remedied
within such ten (10) day period, the Agency may immediately terminate this
Agreement without notice to the Company and without prejudice or limitation as
to all other rights or remedies herein and/or under law or in equity. Such termination
may be accomplished by terminating the Agency's leasehold interest in the Facility
under the Amended and Restated Leaseback Agreement, as determined by the
Agency and the recording of Memorandums of Termination of the Amended and
Restated Leaseback Agreement and Amended and restated Lease Agreement
("Termination Memorandums") in the County Clerk's Office shall be deemed to be
delivery thereof. The Company hereby appoints the Chief Executive Officer and



Chairman, each acting individually, as its attorneys-in-fact for the limited purpose 
of signing any fonns that must necessarily accompany the Termination 
Memorandums in order for the Termination Memorandums to be recorded. The 
Company aclmowledges that the foregoing appointment is coupled with an interest 
and is irrevocable. 

(b) Remedies On Other Defaults. Upon the happening of any event of default as
defined in �10 (b - i) hereof, if after thirty (30) days written notice to the Company
specifying the event of default, the default shall not have been remedied within such
thirty (30) day period, (or if, with reasonable diligence the default cannot be
remedied within such thirty (30) day period, then within such extended period as
may be reasonably required therefor) the Agency, at its option, may take any action
hereinafter set forth and all such remedies shall be cumulative and not exclusive:

(i) Recover damages for the breach of any covenant or condition hereof;

(ii) Seek an injunction to bar any actual or threatened violation or breach of this
Agreement;

(iii) Seek any other remedy authorized by law or in equity; or

(iv) Terminate this Agreement, without prejudice or limitation as to all other
rights or remedies herein and/or under law or in equity. Such termination
may be accomplished by tem1inating the Agency's leasehold interest in the
Facility m1der the Leaseback Agreement, as determined by the Agency and
the recording of Memorandums of Termination of Leaseback Agreement
and Lease Agreement ("Tennination Memorandums") in the County
Clerk's Office shall be deemed to be delivery thereof. The Company hereby
appoints the Chief Executive Officer and Chai1man, each acting
individually, as its attorneys-in-fact for the limited purpose of signing any
forms that must necessarily accompany the Termination Memorandums in
order for the Termination Memorandums to be recorded. The Company
aclmowledges that the foregoing appointment is coupled with an interest
and is irrevocable.

(c) Legal Fees on Default. If the Agency shall be required to take any action to enforce
this Agreement or to collect any amow1t due hereunder, the Company shall be liable
to pay, in addition to any other costs and expenses incurred by the Agency, its
reasonable legal fees and the reasonable fees of any experts, accountants, or other
professionals retained by it, without regard to whether the Agency shall have
instituted any lawsuit or action at law or in equity in any court or before anybody,
provided such expenses were actually and necessarily incurred.



12. 

( d) Late charges. If any PILOT Payment is not made by the Payment Due Date, or if
any other payment required to be made hereunder is not made when due by the last
day of any applicable cure period, the Company shall pay penalties and interest as
provided herein. With respect to PILOT Payments, if said payment is not received
by the Payment Due Date, the Company shall pay, in addition to the PILOT
Payment, a late charge equal to five percent ( 5%) of the amount due plus interest
on said payment equal to one percent (1 %) per month or fraction thereof until the
PILOT Payment, penalty and interest is paid in full. With respect to all other
payments due hereunder, if said payment is not received when due or by the last
day of any applicable cure period, the Company shall pay, in addition to said
payment, the greater of (a) a late charge equal to five percent (5%) of the amount
due plus interest on said payment equal to one percent (1 %) per month or fracture
thereof until said payment, penalty and interest is paid in full; or (b) penalties and
interest which would have been incurred had payments made hereunder been made
to the Taxing Jurisdictions.

ARTICLE XII 
INDEMNIFICATION 

Indemnification. The Company shall indemnify, defend and hold the Agency (and its chief 
executive officer, executive director, directors, officers, members, agents ( except the 
Company), employees, servants and their successors, representative and assigns) hannless 
from all claims and liabilities for loss or dan1age to property or any injury to or death of 
any person that may be occasioned by any cause whatsoever in relation to the Project, 
including expenses incurred by the Agency (and its chief executive officer, executive 
director, directors, officers, members, agents (except the Company), employees, servants 
and their successors, representative and assigns) in defending any claim, suit or action 
which may result as a result of the foregoing. 

ARTICLE XIII 
AGENCY NO RECOURSE 

13. No Recourse. Special Obligation.

(a) The obligations and agreements of the Agency contained herein and any other
instrument or document executed in connection herewith, and any other instrument
or document supplemental thereto or hereto, shall be deemed the obligations and
agreements of the Agency, and not any director, officer, employee, member, agent
(other than the Company) or representative of the Agency in his individual capacity,
and the directors, officers, employees, members, agents (other than the Company)
or representatives of the Agency shall not be liable personally hereon or thereon or
be subject to any personal liability or accountability based upon or in respect hereof
or thereof or of any transaction contemplated hereby or thereby.



(b) The obligations and agreements of the Agency contained hereby shall not constitute
or give rise to an obligation of the State or of the County and neither the State nor
the County shall be liable hereon or thereon, and, further, such obligations and
agreements shall not constitute or give rise to a general obligation of the Agency,
but rather shall constitute limited obligations of the Agency, payable solely from
the revenues of the Agency derived and to be derived from the sale or other
disposition of the Facility (except for revenues derived by the Agency with respect
to the Unassigned Rights (as defined in the Leaseback Agreement)).

(c) No order or decree of specific perfom1ance with respect to any of the obligations
of the Agency hereunder shall be sought or enforced against the Agency unless (i)
the party seeking such order or decree shall first have requested the Agency in
writing to talce the action sought in such order or decree of specific performance,
and ten (10) days shall have elapsed from the date of receipt of such request, and
the Agency shall have refused to comply with such request (or, if compliance
therewith would reasonable be expected to talce longer than ten (10) days, shall
have failed to institute and diligently pursue action to cause compliance with such
request) or failed to respond within such notice period, (ii) if the Agency refuses to
comply with such request and the Agency's refusal to comply is based on its
reasonable expectation that it will incur fees and expenses, the party seeking such
order or decree shall have placed in an account with the Agency an amount or
w1dertalcing sufficient to cover such reasonable fees and expenses, ru1d (iii) if the
Agency refuses to comply with such request ru1d the Agency's refusal to comply is
based on its reasonable expectation that it or ru1y of its directors, officers,
employees, members, agents (other than the Company) or representatives of the
Agency shall be subject to potential liability, the pruty seeking such order or decree
shall agree to indemnify and hold harmless the Agency and its directors, officers,
employees, members, agents (other than the Company) and representatives of the
Agency against all liability expected to be incurred as a result of compliance with
such request.

( d) The obligations ru1d agreements of the Company contained herein and ru1y other
instrument or document executed in connection herewith, and any other instrument
or document supplemental thereto or hereto, shall be deemed the obligations and
agreements of the Company, and not of any member, direct or indirect beneficial
owners, affiliates, partners, shareholders, officers, directors, agents, employees or
representatives of the company in his or their individual capacity, and the members,
direct or indirect beneficial owners, affiliates, partners, shareholders, officers,
directors, agents and employees or representatives of the Company shall not be
liable personally hereon or thereon or be subject to any personal liability or
accow1tability based upon or in respect hereof or thereof or of ru1y transaction
contemplated hereby or thereby.



13. 

ARTICLE XIV 
GENERA L PROVISIONS 

General Provisions. 

(a) Notices. All notices provided for by this Agreement shall be made in writing, and
shall be deemed to have been given on the date of delivery if personally served on
the party to whom notice is to be given, or on the next day after mailing if mailed
to the party to whom notice is to be given by overnight courier of national reputation
providing evidence of receipt and properly addressed, or on the third day after
mailing if mailed to the party to whom notice shall be given by First Class, Certified
mail, postage prepaid and properly addressed to the following:

To the Agency: 

with a copy to: 

County of Sullivan Industrial Development Agency 
One Cablevision Center 

Ferndale, New York 12734 
Attn: Chief Executive Officer 

Garigliano Law Offices, LLP 
449 Broadway 

PO Drawer 1069 
Monticello, New York 12701 

Attn: Agency Counsel 
If to the Company: 

MONTICELLO RACEWAY MANAGEMENT, INC. 
204 State Route 17B 

P.O. Box 5013 Monticello 
New York 12701 

Attn: Chief Executive Officer 
with a copy to: 

MONTREIGN OPERATING COMPANY, LLC 
204 State Route 17B 

P.O. Box 5013 Monticello 
New York 12701 

Attn: Chief Executive Officer 
with an additional copy to: 

Brown Sharlow Duke & Fogel, P.C. 
1450 Broadway, 35th Floor 

NewYork,NewYork 10018 
Attn: George Duke, Esq. 



and to such other addresses and/or addressees as any party may from time to time furnish to the 
other party by notice given in accordance with the provisions of this �13(a). All notices shall be 
deemed given when mailed or personally delivered in the matter provided in this �13(a). 

(b) Assignment. This Agreement may not be assigned by the Company, nor shall any
person other than the Company be entitled to succeed to or otherwise obtain any
benefits hereunder without the prior written consent of the Agency, which consent
may not be unreasonably withheld by the Agency.

(c) Binding Effect. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding
upon the Agency, the Company and its respective permitted successors and assigns.

(d) Waiver. No waiver of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed to
or shall constitute a waiver of any other provision, whether or not similar, nor shall
any waiver constitute a continuing waiver.

(e) Severability. If any provision of this Agreement shall be determined to be illegal
and unenforceable by any court of law or any competent governmental or other
authority, the remaining provisions shall be severable and enforceable in
accordance with its terms so long as this Agreement without such terms or
provisions does not fail of its essential purpose or purposes. The parties will
negotiate in good faith to replace any such illegal or tmenforceable provision or
provisions with suitable substitute provisions which will maintain the economic
purposes and intentions of this Agreement.

(f) Governing Law. Venue. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State. The parties hereby designate a court of
proper jurisdiction located in the County, State as the exclusive venue for resolution
of any disputes which may arise under or by reason of this Agreement.

(g) Survival of Obligations. The obligations of the Company to make PILOT Payments
and all of the Company's indemnification obligations shall survive any termination
or expiration of this Agreement.

(h) Section Headings Not Controlling. The headings of the several sections in this
Agreement have been prepared for convenience of reference on! y and shall not
control, affect the meaning or be tal<en as an interpretation of any provision of this
Agreement.

(i) Entire Agreement. This Agreement sets forth the entire agreement and
understanding between the parties relating to the subject matter hereof and
supersedes all prior discussions and negotiations between them. This Agreement
may not be amended in any respect except by a written amendment expressly
referring to this Agreement and executed by the parties to be bound thereby.

60J06-014v4 



[Signature Page to Amended and Restated PILOT Agreement] 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement effective as of 
the date hereof. 

MONTICELLO RACEWAY MANAGEMENT, INC. 


